

# City of West Allis

#### 7525 W. Greenfield Ave. West Allis, WI 53214

### **Ordinance**

File Number: O-2013-0025

**Final Action:** 

MAY 2 1 2013

Sponsor(s):

Safety & Development Committee

Ordinance to amend Subsection 16.54(3) of the Revised Municipal Code relative to plumbing plan review of commercial buildings and to amend Subsection 16.62(15) relative to establishing plumbing plan review fees.

The Common Council of the City of West Allis do ordain as follows:

PART I. Subsection 16.54(3) of the Revised Municipal Code of the City of West Allis is hereby amended to read:

16.54 Issuance of Permit

\*\*\*

- (3) Plumbing Plan Review, Non-one- and two-family use properties.
- (a) Non-one- and two-family use properties require submittal of plans for installation in accordance with the State of Wisconsin Plumbing Code and this section prior to permit issuance. With all submittals, the Inspector may require the applicant to submit additional plans, drawings, specifications, schedules, literature or other materials such as samples or test reports, as may be necessary to determine code compliance.
- (b) Plans are required to be submitted and approved by the Department of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) in accordance with SPS 382.20(1)(a). A copy of the DSPS approved plans shall be submitted to the Inspector.
- (c) Plans are required to be submitted and approved by the City of West Allis in accordance with any of the following conditions:
- 1. New non-one- and two-family buildings.
- 2. New installations, additions and alterations to drain systems, vent systems, water service systems, and water distribution systems involving 10 or more plumbing fixtures to be installed in connection with non-one- and two-family buildings.
- 3. Any other plan required to be submitted to an Agent Municipality in accordance with SPS 382.20(1)(b).

\*\*\*

PART II. Subsection 16.62(15) of the Revised Municipal Code of the City of West Allis is hereby amended to read:

16.62 Schedule of Plumbing Permit Fees.

\* \* \*

- (15) Plan Review.
- (a) Non-One- and Two-Family Properties: Fees shall be assessed in accordance with the DSPS Code Section SPS 302.64.
- (b) One- and Two-Family properties: \$40.00/0.5 hr.
- (c) Priority Plan Review: The fee for a priority plan review which expedites completion of the plan review for building permit issuance in less than the normal processing time after the plan submission is complete and the plan is considered ready for review shall be five (5) times the plan review fee specified. Review will be completed in three (3) business days or less. For footing/foundation priority review, the review fee is two (2) times the plan review fee. The permit issuance may be held until other municipal agencies have authorized issuance.
- (d) Plan examination rejection. Plans that contain substantial errors or omissions may be rejected. A second submission and plan examination fee may be required for re-examination of a plan that has been rejected.
- (e) Revision to a previously approved plan: \$75.
- (f) The Director of the Department or Plumbing Plan Reviewer may waive or reduce plan review fees.

\* \* \*

PART III. All ordinances or parts of ordinance contravening the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

PART IV. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

**PASSED** 

MAY 2 1 2013

Paul M. Ziehler, City Admin. Officer, Clerk/Treas.

APPROVED

An 16

Dan Devine, Mayor

NOTICE OF NEWLY ENACTED ORDINANCE

Please take notice that the City of West Allis enacted Ordinance No. O-2013-0025, Ordinance to amend Subsection 16.54(3) of the Revised Municipal Code relative to plumbing plan review of commercial buildings and to amend Subsection 16.62(15) relative to establishing plumbing plan review fees, on May 28, 2013.

fees, on May 28, 2013.

The ordinance is summarized as follows: To establish requirements relative to plumbing plan review of commercial buildings and fees associated with issuance of permits within Chapter 16 of the Revised Municipal Code. The full text of Ordinance No. O-2013-0025 may be obtained at the City Clerk/Treasurer's Office, 7525 W. Greenfield Ave., West Allis, WI 53214 and through the Legislative Information Center on the City's Website at <a href="http://www.westalliswi.gov.clerk/Treasurer's telephone:">http://www.westalliswi.gov.clerk/Treasurer's telephone:</a> (414) 302-8200.

Paul M. Ziehler, City Administrative Officer, Clerk/Treasurer

Published: 6/6/13 WNAXLP

# COMMUNITY (M) NEWSPAPERS

### AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

## 0004227560

WEST ALLIS CITY OF-LEGALS CLERK/TREASURER'S OFFICE, JANEL LEN 7525 W GREENFIELD AVE

West Allis, WI 53214

Patti Guerrero hereby states that she is authorized by Journal Communications Inc. to certify on behalf of Journal Community Publishing Group, publisher of Community Newspapers, public newspapers of general circulation, printed and published in city and county of Milwaukee; was published in the <a href="My Community Now-Midwest">My Community Now-Midwest</a> on 6/6/2013; that said printed copy was taken from said printed newspaper(s).

Patti Guerrero